into the Container Freight Station (CFS) and allowing the pilferage of goods thereby leading to failure to provide 
safe and secure storage facility of customs seized goods kept in the containers within Speedy CFS premises. The said 
order was challenged before CESTAT which partly upheld the order of Commissioner of Customs thereby 
confirming the penalty of 2,27,17,440/- (Rupees Two Crores Twenty-Seven Lakhs Seventeen Thousand Four 
Hundred and Forty Only). Against the said order, Writ appeal has been filed before Bombay High Court. The said 
appeal has been admitted after payment of Rs. 1,00,00,000 (Rupees One Crore Only). The appeal will be heard in 
due course. 

2. GST Show Cause Notice on Speedy Multimodes Limited denying the benefit of exemption under Serial

[...]

dated July 14, 2025. 

After attending the final personal hearing, the Commissioner denied the benefit of exemption under Serial No. 54(e) 
and 24B of Notification No. 12/2017-Central Tax (Rate) dated June 28, 2017, and confirmed the GST tax demand of 
Rs. 25,28,98,222/- (Twenty Five Crores Twenty Eight Lakhs Ninety Eight Thousand Two Hundred and Twenty Two 
only) along with applicable interest and imposed penalty under Section 74(9) of the Central Goods and Services Tax 
Act, 2017. 

The penalty was imposed under Section 74(9) of the Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 read with Section 21 
of the Union Territory Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017, Section 20 of the Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act,

[...]

Terminals Limited (ATL”) (Second Respondent), received on October 28, 2025 by ATL, with respect to 
damages sustained to the cargo carrying machinery during transit. VSSC is claiming the damages along with 
interest from Aspinwall and ATL jointly, amounting to approximately Rs. 13,53,22,023 (Thirteen Crores Fifty 
Three Lakhs Twenty Two Thousand and Twenty Three rupees only) plus interest, subject to order passed by 
TSLSA.  

SECTION II - RISK FACTORS 

An investment in equity shares involves a high degree of risk. This section describes the risks that we 
currently believe may materially affect our business, financial condition and results of operations.

[...]

approved by the shareholders at the Annual General Meeting held on September 23, 2024, as per Securities and 
Exchange Board of India (Share Based Employee Benefits and Sweat Equity) Regulations, 2021. The aggregate 
number of shares upon exercise of ESARs would not exceed 86,00,000 (Eighty-Six Lakhs only) Shares of face 
value of `2/- (Rupees Two only), each fully paid up, of the Company. The Company has also obtained the in-
principle approval from the BSE Limited and the National Stock Exchange of India Limited for the granting of 
ESAR under the Plan to the employees of the Company and Group Companies collectively.